

No. 14-770

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

BANK MARKAZI, aka THE CENTRAL BANK OF IRAN,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

DEBORAH D. PETERSON, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

---

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Second Circuit**

---

---

**BRIEF OF NATIONAL SECURITY  
LAW PROFESSORS AS *AMICI CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

---

JIMMY GURULÉ  
*Counsel of Record*  
Professor of Law  
NOTRE DAME LAW SCHOOL  
2119 Eck Hall of Law  
Notre Dame, IN 46556  
(574) 631-5917  
Jimmy.Gurule.1@nd.edu

*Attorney for Amici Curiae*

December 2015

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. Congress Has Plenary Power to Regulate Foreign Commerce, Including the Disposition of Blocked Assets in Which Iran Has a Beneficial Interest .....	5
A. Pursuant to Its Authority to Regulate Foreign Commerce, Congress May Block Foreign Assets .....	6
B. The Political Branches Have Authority to Settle the Claims of United States Nationals Against Foreign States.....	7
II. Section 8772 Is an Integral Component of a Comprehensive Economic Sanctions Regime Against Iran Intended to Protect United States National Security, and Should Be Afforded Substantial Deference by the Judiciary .....	11
A. The Economic Sanctions Regime Against Iran .....	12
1. Early Economic Sanctions Against Iran .....	12
2. Legislation Imposing Economic Sanctions Against Iran.....	15

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
3. Recent Economic Sanctions Against Iran .....	18
(a) Executive Order 13599 .....	18
(b) Iran Threat Reduction and Syria Human Rights Act of 2012 .....	20
B. The Judiciary Should Afford the Political Branches Substantial Deference in the Context of National Security and Foreign Policy .....	22
III. Section 8772 Does Not Violate Separation of Powers .....	25
A. Section 8772 Does Not Compel a Court to Enter a Judgment for Plaintiffs or Assess Any Damages Against Iran .....	27
B. Section 8772 Clarifies the Standard for Attachment Under the TRIA in Regards to the Blocked Assets of Iran .....	30
C. Section 8772 is Not Unconstitutional Merely Because it Applies to a Limited Class of Pending Cases .....	33
CONCLUSION .....	35

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

## CASES

<i>Axel Johnson, Inc. v. Arthur Anderson &amp; Co.</i> , 6 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 1993).....	33
<i>Banco Nacional de Cuba v. Sabbatino</i> , 376 U.S. 398 (1964).....	33
<i>Buttfield v. Stranahan</i> , 192 U.S. 470 (1904) .....	5
<i>Bd. of Tr. of Univ. of Ill. v. United States</i> , 289 U.S. 48 (1933).....	6
<i>Dames &amp; Moore v. Regan</i> , 453 U.S. 654 (1981).....	7, 8, 9, 24, 33
<i>Harisiades v. Shaughnessy</i> , 342 U.S. 580 (1952).....	22
<i>Heiser v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 735 F.3d 934 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	31
<i>Hill v. Republic of Iraq</i> , 328 F.3d 680 (D.C. Cir. 2003) .....	28
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010).....	22, 23, 24
<i>In re Islamic Republic of Iran Terrorism Litig.</i> , 659 F. Supp. 2d 31 (D.D.C. 2009) .....	10, 29
<i>Orvis v. Brownell</i> , 345 U.S. 183 (1953).....	5
<i>Peterson v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 264 F. Supp. 2d 46 (D.D.C. 2003) .....	28
<i>Peterson v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 515 F. Supp. 2d 25 (D.D.C. 2007) .....	28, 29
<i>Propper v. Clark</i> , 337 U.S. 472 (1949) .....	5

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Regan v. Wald</i> , 468 U.S. 222 (1984).....	22
<i>Robertson v. Seattle Audubon Society</i> , 503 U.S. 429 (1992).....	34
<i>Rostker v. Goldberg</i> , 453 U.S. 63 (1981) .....	22
<i>United States v. Klein</i> , 80 U.S. (13 Wall.) 128 (1872).....	29, 30, 36
<i>United States v. Schooner Peggy</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 103 (1801).....	7
<i>Valore v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 700 F. Supp. 2d 52 (D.D.C. 2010).....	28
<i>Youngstown Sheet &amp; Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952).....	24, 25
<i>Zemel v. Rusk</i> , 381 U.S. 1 (1965) .....	32

## CONSTITUTION, STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3 .....	5
18 U.S.C. § 2339B.....	23
22 U.S.C. § 2371 .....	14
22 U.S.C. § 2780(d).....	14
28 U.S.C. § 1605A(a)(1).....	28
28 U.S.C. § 1608(e) .....	28
28 U.S.C. § 1611(b)(1).....	20
50 U.S.C. app. § 2405(j).....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Comprehensive Iran Sanctions, Accountability, and Divestment Act of 2010, Pub. L. No. 111- 195, 124 Stat. 1312 .....	17
50 U.S.C. § 1701 note.....	17
§ 102, 124 Stat. 1317 .....	17
§ 104, 124 Stat. 1331 .....	18
International Emergency Economic Powers Act, Pub. L. No. 95-223, 91 Stat. 1626 (1977) .....	<i>passim</i>
50 U.S.C. §§ 1701 <i>et seq.</i> .....	2
50 U.S.C. § 1702(a)(1)(A)(i).....	7
50 U.S.C. § 1702(a) .....	21
50 U.S.C. § 1705(a) .....	21
Iran-Iraq Arms Non-Proliferation Act of 1992, Pub. L. No. 102-484, 106 Stat. 2571.....	14
50 U.S.C. § 1701 note.....	14
Iran and Libya Sanctions Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-172, 110 Stat. 1541.....	15
50 U.S.C. § 1701 note.....	15
Iran Threat Reduction and Syria Human Rights Act of 2012, Pub. L. No. 112-158, 126 Stat. 1214 .....	20
22 U.S.C. §§ 8701 <i>et seq.</i> .....	20
22 U.S.C. § 8772.....	<i>passim</i>
22 U.S.C. § 8772(a) .....	21
22 U.S.C. § 8772(a)(1)(C) .....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
22 U.S.C. § 8772(b) .....	34
22 U.S.C. § 8772(c).....	34
Terrorism Risk Insurance Act of 2002, Pub. L. No. 107-297, § 201, 116 Stat. 2322 .....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1610 note.....	16
§ 201(a), 116 Stat. 2337 .....	<i>passim</i>
§ 201(d)(2), 116 Stat. 2340 .....	3, 17
Trading with the Enemy Act, 50 U.S.C. app. §§ 1-44.....	6
Victims of Trafficking and Violence Protection Act of 2000, Pub. L. No. 106-386, 114 Stat. 1464 .....	9, 10
28 U.S.C. § 1606.....	9
28 U.S.C. § 1610.....	9
28 U.S.C. § 1606(a)(2)(A)(i)-(ii).....	10
28 U.S.C. § 1606(c).....	11
Fed. R. Civ. P. 55(a).....	27
31 C.F.R. § 544.305 (2015).....	7
49 Fed. Reg. 2,836 (Jan. 23, 1984).....	14
 EXECUTIVE ORDERS	
Exec. Order No. 12,170, 44 Fed. Reg. 65,729 (Nov. 14, 1979).....	12
Exec. Order No. 12,205, 45 Fed. Reg. 24,099 (Apr. 7, 1980).....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Exec. Order No. 12,211, 45 Fed. Reg. 26,685 (Apr. 17, 1980).....	13
Exec. Order No. 12,282, 46 Fed. Reg. 7925 (Jan. 19, 1981).....	13
Exec. Order No. 12,613, 52 Fed. Reg. 41,490 (Oct. 28, 1987).....	14
Exec. Order No. 12,957, 60 Fed. Reg. 14,615 (Mar. 15, 1995).....	14
Exec. Order No. 12,959, 60 Fed. Reg. 24,747 (May 6, 1995).....	15
Exec. Order No. 13,059, 62 Fed. Reg. 44,531 (Aug. 21, 1997).....	15
Exec. Order No. 13,382, 70 Fed. Reg. 38,567 (June 28, 2005).....	15
Exec. Order No. 13,590, 76 Fed. Reg. 72,609 (Nov. 20, 2011).....	18
Exec. Order No. 13,599, 77 Fed. Reg. 2669 (Feb. 5, 2012).....	4, 18, 19, 20, 21
Exec. Order No. 13,608, 77 Fed. Reg. 26,409 (May 1, 2012).....	18
Exec. Order No. 13,622, 77 Fed. Reg. 45,897 (July 30, 2012).....	18
Exec. Order No. 13,645, 78 Fed. Reg. 33,945 (June 3, 2013).....	18



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

## MISCELLANEOUS

David M. Ackerman, Cong. Research Serv., <i>Suits Against Terrorist States</i> (2002) .....	10
Kenneth M. Pollack, <i>The Persian Puzzle: The Conflict Between Iran and America</i> (2004) .....	13, 14
Memorandum of Order, <i>United States v. HSBC Bank USA, N.A.</i> , No. 1:12 Cr. 00763 (E.D.N.Y. 2013) .....	31
Meredith Rathbone, Peter Jeydel & Amy Lentz, <i>Sanctions, Sanctions, Sanctions Everywhere: Forging a Path through Complex Transac- tional Sanctions Laws</i> , 44 <i>Geo. J. Int'l L.</i> 1055 (2013) .....	16
Office of Foreign Assets Control, U.S. Dep't of Treasury, <i>Frequently Asked Questions: Iran Sanctions</i> , <a href="https://www.treasury.gov/resource-center/faqs/Sanctions/Pages/faq_iran.aspx">https://www.treasury.gov/resource- center/faqs/Sanctions/Pages/faq_iran.aspx</a> (last updated Oct. 22, 2015) .....	19
Office of Foreign Assets Control, U.S. Dep't of Treasury, <i>Advisory on the Use of Exchange Houses and Trading Companies to Evade U.S. Economic Sanctions Against Iran</i> (Jan. 10, 2013), <a href="https://www.treasury.gov/resource-center/sanctions/Programs/Documents/20130110_iran_advisory_exchange_house.pdf">https://www.treasury.gov/resource- center/sanctions/Programs/Documents/20130110_ iran_advisory_exchange_house.pdf</a> .....	19, 31
Patrick Taylor, <i>A World of Trouble: The White House and the Middle East – From the Cold War to the War on Terrorism</i> (2009) .....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Quinton Cannon Farrar, <i>U.S. Energy Sanctions and the Race to Prevent Iran From Acquiring Weapons of Mass Destruction</i> , 79 <i>Fordham L. Rev.</i> 2347 (2011) .....	13, 16
U.S. Dep’t of Def., <i>Unclassified Annual Report on Military Power of Iran</i> (2010), available at <a href="http://fas.org/man/eprint/dod_iran_2010.pdf">http://fas.org/man/eprint/dod_iran_2010.pdf</a> .....	11
U.S. Dep’t of State, <i>Country Reports on Terrorism 2014</i> (2015), available at <a href="http://www.state.gov/documents/organization/239631.pdf">http://www.state.gov/documents/organization/239631.pdf</a> .....	11, 14
U.S. Dep’t of Treasury, Iran Sanctions, <i>CISADA: The New U.S. Sanctions on Iran</i> , Sanctions Programs and Country Information, <a href="http://www.treasury.gov/resource-center/sanctions/Programs/Documents/CISADA_english.pdf">http://www.treasury.gov/resource-center/sanctions/Programs/Documents/CISADA_english.pdf</a> (last updated Nov. 11, 2015) .....	18
U.S. Dep’t of Treasury, Press Release, <i>Fact Sheet: Implementation of National Defense Authorization Act Sanctions on Iran</i> (Feb. 6, 2012), <a href="http://www.treasury.gov/press-center/press-releases/Pages/tg1409.aspx">http://www.treasury.gov/press-center/press-releases/Pages/tg1409.aspx</a> .....	19
